

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-439

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT MODIFICATION NO. 4 WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION WITH RESPECT TO THE GARDEN ROAD & MILL ROAD TRAFFIC SIGNALIZATION PROJECT (CON).

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Vineland on September 14, 2021, adopted Resolution No. 2021-435 authorizing the execution of a cost reimbursement agreement with the New Jersey Department of Transportation (NJDOT) with respect to Garden Road & Mill Road Traffic Signalization (CON), under Federal Project No. HSIP-0674(301); and

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 2021-632, authorizing Agreement Modification No. 1 for the amount of \$199,891.04, Resolution No. 2022-43 authorizing Agreement Modification No. 2 for \$460,779.30 and Resolution No. 2023-338 authorizing Agreement Modification No. 3 for \$77,465.02 increasing the reimbursement amount from \$1,977,999.53 to \$2,716,134.89; and

WHEREAS, the City has now requested additional funding based on construction costs associated with this project, for which the State has submitted Modification Agreement No. 4 for the amount of **\$111,153.46** increasing the reimbursement amount from \$2,716,134.89 to \$2,827,288.35; and

WHEREAS, the City must submit along with final reimbursement documents, four (4) certified copies of this resolution and four (4) original fully executed agreements; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Vineland that the Mayor of the City of Vineland is hereby authorized to execute the Modification Agreement No. 4 between the New Jersey Department of Transportation and the City of Vineland with respect to Garden Road & Mill Road Traffic Signalization (CON), under Federal Project No. HSIP-0674(301).

Adopted:

President of Council

ATTEST:

City Clerk

September 08, 2023



MEMORANDUM TO: Robert Dickenson, Business Administrator

FROM: Rick Caudill, P.E., C.M.E, Assistant City Engineer

RE: Garden Road & Mill Road Traffic Signalization (CON)
Federal Project No. HSIP-0674(301)
NJDOT Job No. 6014424
Agreement No. 21-DT-BLA-833
City Eng. File No.: 21-016

The Federal Highway Administration authorized additional funding in the amount of \$111,153.46 for Construction costs associated with the above referenced project. Enclosed is a copy of the Federal Aid agreement that requires a resolution authorizing execution.

As indicated in the award letter, our department requires four (4) originals of the agreement modification and four (4) certified copies of the authorizing resolution for submission to NJDOT also signed in blue ink.

Should you have any questions or comments feel free to contact this office.

Cc: Susan Baldosaro, CFO
David J. Maillet, PE



**NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
LOCAL AID & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY**

AGREEMENT MODIFICATION

Contract ID: 22 70011

MODIFICATION NO.	<u>4</u>	FEDERAL PROJECT NO.	<u>HSIP-0674(301)</u>	DATE	<u>September 6, 2023</u>
PROJECT	<u>Garden Road & Mill Road Traffic Signalization (CON)</u>			<u>FAP-2017-Vineland City-02562</u>	
LOCATION	<u>City of Vineland, Cumberland County</u>				
SPONSOR	<u>Vineland City</u>				
AGREEMENT DATE	<u>10/28/2021</u>	AGREEMENT NO.	<u>21-DT-BLA-833</u>		

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE ABOVE NOTED AGREEMENT, THE SPONSOR AND THE STATE AGREE TO THE CHANGES TO THE AGREEMENT AS FOLLOWS:

3.1 The State hereby awards a Grant of federal funds, available on a reimbursement basis, in the amount of **\$2,716,134.89** for the period of performance ("Project Fund"). Neither the State, FHWA, nor USDOT shall provide funding greater than this amount under this Agreement. The Subrecipient acknowledges that neither the State, FHWA nor USDOT are liable for payments that exceed this amount.

CHANGE TO:

3.1 The State hereby awards a Grant of federal funds, available on a reimbursement basis, in the amount of **\$2,827,288.35** for the period of performance ("Project Fund"). Neither the State, FHWA, nor USDOT shall provide funding greater than this amount under this Agreement. The Subrecipient acknowledges that neither the State, FHWA nor USDOT are liable for payments that exceed this amount.

Original Agreement Amount	<u>\$1,977,999.53</u>	CERTIFICATION OF FUNDS	
Modified Agreement Amt. (Mod. Nos. 1-3)	<u>\$2,716,134.89</u>		
This Modification Amount (No. 4)	<u>\$111,153.46</u>		
Present Agreement Total Amt.	<u>\$2,827,288.35</u>	Director of Accounting and External Auditing	Date
Original Agreement Completion Date	<u>8/17/2024</u>		
Revised Agreement Completion Date	<u>8/17/2024</u>	<u>FOR PROGRAM USE ONLY:</u>	
ACCEPTED		Document No. _____	
_____ (Sponsor)	Date	Registration No. _____	
RECOMMENDED		CERTIFICATION ACCEPTANCE PROJECTS	
This Mod. is approved for Federal participation			
	<u>9/6/23</u>		
(Alka Shah, Project Management Specialist 3 District 4, Local Aid)	Date	Director, Local Aid & Economic Development	Date
(Thomas Berryman, Manager District 4, Local Aid)	Date		